

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD Ltd

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956) Registered Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004 CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424 Website: www.kseb.in Phone: +91 471 2514576, 2446885, 9446008884 Email: dtkseb@kseb.in

ABSTRACT

Construction of Pugalur - Thrissur HVDC transmission line - Compensation to be given for Line Corridor as per the Special compensation package - Remitting the share of KSEBL - Sanction accorded - Orders issued.

CORPORATE OFFICE- (SBU-T)

BO (FTD)No.450/2023(D(T&SO)/T4/Pugalur-Thrissur Thiruvananthapuram,Dated: 16.10.2023 compensation/2020-21)

Read: 1. G.O. (MS) No. 7/2019/POWER dated 04.05.2019.

2. G.O. (MS) No. 15/2019/POWER dated 19.07.2019.

3. G.O. (MS) No. 13/2021/POWER dated 18.05.2021.

4. G.O. (Rt) No. 142/2022/POWER dated 17.08.2022.

5. B.O. (FTD) No. 616/2021 [D(T&SQ)/T4/Pugalur-Thrissur compensation/2020-21] dated 13.08.2021.

6. B.O. (FTD) No. 126/2022 [D(T&SO)/T4/Pugalur-Thrissur compensation/2020-21] dated 18.02.2022.

7. B.O. (FTD) No. 501/2022 [D(T&SO)/T4/Pugalur-Thrissur compensation/2020-21] dated 08.06.2022.

8. B.O. (FTD) No. 892/2022 [D(T&SO)/T4/Pugalur-Thrissur compensation/2020-21] dated 10.11.2022.

9. B.O. (FTD) No. 47/2023 [D(T&SO)/T4/Pugalur-Thrissur compensation/2020-21] dated 03.02.2023.

10. Letter No. DB-106/23-24/Pugalur-Thrissur 320kV DCline/173 dated 30.05.2023 of the Executive Engineer, Transmission Division, Chittur.

11. Note No. D(T&SO)/T4/Pugalur-Thrissur compensation/2020-21 (11) dated 23.07.2023 of the Director [T,SO&P] to the Full Time Directors(Agenda No:12-10/2023).

<u>ORDER</u>

The Government of Kerala had sanctioned a special compensation package for the construction of Pugalur-Thrissur HVDC line (Kerala portion) and Thrissur-Kochi LILO line as per G.O. read as 1st & 2nd above. As per the said orders, in the case of Line Corridor compensation, ex-gratia payment is fixed as 40% of the fair value of the land directly coming under the electric line tip to tip, and displacement allowance is allowed in proportion to the degree of usability (of land lost) taking the area of land as 14m wide that comes directly under the electric line drawn tip to tip. The sum of the ex-gratia payment and displacement allowance is to be given in the proportion 15:25 by PGCIL and KSEBL/GoK (equal sharing by KSEBL and GoK as per G.O.read as 3rd above. An amount of Rs.7,39,35,320/- has been remitted by KSEBL towards the compensation till now (including Rs.3.01 Llakh of GoK share paid initially).

As per G.O. read as 4th above, Government has ordered that payment of compensation on part payment shall be made subject to the willingness of land owners, and those who are not willing to accept part payment has to wait till the Government share is released. It was further ordered that distribution of compensation @ 68.75% (37.5% as share of Powergrid and 31.25% as share of KSEBL) shall be made to those who are willing to accept part payment

and whose compensation claim has been approved. On the basis of the above decision, KSEBL has been remitting its share of compensation to the land owners whose DVS were approved by the District Collector. Decision on payment of the Government share is still awaited.

The Executive Engineer, Transmission Division, Chittur who has been assigned the task of coordinating the compensation disbursement and allied matters from KSEBL side, reported that an amount of Rs.15,36,407/- is to be remitted as KSEBL share towards Line corridor compensation for 15 cases (land owners) based on the DVS approved by the District Collector, Palakkad, as detailed below, and requested sanction for remitting the amount to the account of Special Tahsildar, LA, Powergrid, Palakkad.

Particulars	Amount (Rs.)
Amount approved by the District Collector for disbursement	49,16,503/-
PGCIL share	18,43,689/-
KSEBL + GoK share	30,72,814/-
KSEBL share	15,36,407/-

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per note read as 10th above.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors, through circulation, resolved to accord sanction to release an amount of Rs.15,36,407/- (Rupees Fifteen lakh thirty six thousand four hundred and seven only) to the account of the Special Tahsildar, LA, Powergrid, Canara Bank, Sulthanpetta, Palakkad (A/c No. 0812101071441, IFSC code - CNRB0000812) as the share of KSEBL towards the compensation (ex-gratia and displacement) for Line Corridor for the 15 cases (land owners) for which DVS has been approved by the District Collector, Palakkad in connection with the construction of Pugalur-Thrissur HVDC line.

Further resolved to entrust the Financial Adviser to transfer the amount of Rs.15,36,407/-(Rupees Fifteen lakh thirty six thousand four hundred and seven only) to the ARU of Transmission Circle, Palakkad in the account head "Compensation for Pugalur-Thrissur HVDC line".

Further resolved to authorise the Deputy Chief Engineer, Transmission Circle, Palakkad for releasing the KSEBL share of future disbursements of compensation as per the DVS statements approved by the District Collector.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors

Sd/-

LEKHA G Company Secretary

To:

- 1. The Chief Engineer [Transmission North]
- 2. The Financial Adviser
- 3. The Deputy Chief Engineer, Transmission Circle, Palakkad.

Copy to: The Chief Engineer (IT,CR&CAPS)/ Financial Advisor/ LA&DEO/ Chief Internal Auditor/ Company Secretary The Executive Engineer, Transmission Division, Chittur.

The TA to the Chairman & Managing Director / Director (Generation-Civil) / Director

(Distribution, Safety, SCM & IT) / Director (Transmission, SO & Planning)/ Director (Generation - Electrical, REES, SOURA, Sports & Welfare) The PA to the Director (Finance & HRM) The Sr.CA to the Secretary (Administration) The RCAO/ RAO Stock File.

Forwarded / By Order

Assistant Executive Engineer